the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Information. Estimates and assumptions include, but are not limited to, the
costs directly attributable to the assets and liabilities disposed of since these assets and liabilities historically have been managed and operated as part of our
Discovery Tools and Services Segment. We believe that our estimates and assumptions are reasonable, and the significant effects of this sale have been properly
reflected in our pro forma financial statements. However, actual results may differ from the estimates and assumptions used. As described in Item 2 of this
Current Report on Form 8-K and in the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Information the purchase price for the
assets and liabilities disposed of is subject to certain adjustments based on the net book value of the assets on the closing date. The Pro Forma financial statements
do not include any adjustments for these uncertainties.

2

VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

December 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

VERTEX
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

For Sale

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 108,098 $ — $ 94,079(a)$ 202,177
 Marketable securities, available for sale   526,886  (341)  —  526,545
 Accounts receivable   13,200  (2,840)  —  10,360
 Prepaid expenses   4,349  (404)  —  3,945
 Other current assets   4,039  (2,114)  —  1,925

  Total current assets   656,572  (5,699)  94,079  744,952

 Restricted cash   26,091  —  —  26,091
 Property and equipment, net   95,991  (8,608)  —  87,383
 Investments   26,433  —  —  26,433
 Other assets   10,633  (7,922)  —  2,711

  Total assets  $ 815,720 $ (22,229) $ 94,079 $ 887,570

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 16,745 $ (1,203)  — $ 15,542
 Accrued expenses and other current liabilites   29,306  (679)  2,913(b) 31,540
 Accrued interest   4,463  —  —  4,463
 Deferred revenue   11,888  (2,459)  —  9,429
 Obligations under capital leases and other obligations   2,195  (230)  —  1,965

  Total current liabilites   64,597  (4,571)  2,913  62,939

Obligations under capital leases and other obligations, excluding
current portion   10,944  (5,845)  3,500(b) 8,599

 Deferred revenue, excluding current portion   46,598  —  —  46,598
 Convertible subordinated notes (due September 2007)   315,000  —  —  315,000

  Total liabilities   437,139  (10,416)  6,413  433,136

Stockholder's Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued and outsanding at December 31, 2002.   —  —  —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized;
76,357,412 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2002   764  —  —  764
Additional paid-in capital   794,206  —  —  794,206
Accumulated and other comprehensive income   6,764  (75)  —  6,689
Accumulated deficit/retained earnings   (423,153)  (11,738)  87,666  (347,225)

  Total stockholder's equity   378,581  (11,813)  87,666  454,434

  Total liabilites and stockholder's equity  $ 815,720 $ (22,229) $ 94,079 $ 887,570

See accompanying notes.

3

VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

VERTEX
Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments
For Sale

Pro Forma

Pharmaceuticals revenues:
 Royalties  $ 10,209 $ — $ 10,209
 Collaborative research and development revenues   77,135  —  77,135
Discovery tools and services revenues
 Product sales and royalties   51,772  (39,940)  11,832
 Service revenues   21,969  (11,694)  10,275

  Total revenues   161,085  (51,634)  109,451

Costs and Expenses
 Royalty payments   3,434  —  3,434
 Cost of product sales and royalties   13,684  (7,048)  6,636
 Costs of service revenues   11,163  (5,490)  5,673
 Research and development   203,018  (5,199)  197,819
 Sales, general and administrative   49,390  (6,930)  42,460

  Total costs and expenses   280,689  (24,667)  256,022

  Income (loss) from operations   (119,604)  (26,967)  (146,571)

   Other, net   10,983  886  11,869

   Net loss  $ (108,621) $ (26,081) $ (134,702)

 Basic and diluted net loss per common share  $ (1.43)   $ (1.78)

 Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding   75,749   75,749

See accompanying notes.

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

Pro Forma Adjustments for Sale

   These amounts represent the estimated historical balances and results of the PanVera net assets sold as of and for the period presented. Since these assets
represent a portion of the historical Discovery Tools and Services business segment and were not separately managed operationally or financially, certain